
        Development Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk Direct Dial: 01263 516019 
TO REGISTER TO SPEAK PLEASE SEE BOX BELOW 
 
Wednesday, 3 March 2021 
 
A meeting of the Development Committee will be held remotely via Zoom on Thursday, 11 March 
2021 at 9.30 am. 
 
 

Please note that due to the Covid-19 restrictions, meetings of Development Committee will be 
held remotely via Zoom video conferencing and live streamed on Youtube.  
 
Public speaking: If you wish to speak on a planning application on this agenda, please email 
DemocraticServices@north-norfolk.gov.uk no later than 5.00 pm on the Tuesday before the 
meeting and include a copy of your statement. You will have the opportunity to make your 
statement by video link but in the event that this is not possible, or if you would prefer, your 
statement will be read out by an officer.  
 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. The 
entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you attend the 
meeting and make a representation you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr P Heinrich, Mr A Brown, Mr C Cushing, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, 
Mrs W Fredericks, Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Dr C Stockton, 
Mr A Varley and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
Substitutes: Mr T Adams, Dr P Bütikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr V FitzPatrick, Mr N Housden, 
Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, Mrs E Spagnola, Mr J Toye and Ms K Ward 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive:  Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE NOTE: THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY BE CHANGED AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN 

 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
1.   CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 
 

2.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER(S) 
 

 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 

 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the 
Committee held on 11 February 2021. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To determine any other items of business which the Chairman 
decides should be   considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  
(b)  To consider any objections received to applications which the 

Head of Planning was authorised to determine at a previous 
meeting. 

 

 

5.   ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To consider any requests to defer determination of an application 
included in this agenda, so as to save any unnecessary waiting by 
members of the public attending for such applications.  

  
(b)  To determine the order of business for the meeting. 
 

 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

OFFICERS' REPORTS 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
7.   LUDHAM - PF/19/0991 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING 

OF 12 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS FROM WILLOW 
WAY, FOOTPATH TO SCHOOL ROAD, OPEN SPACE, 
LANDSCAPING AND PARKING:  LAND SOUTH OF SCHOOL ROAD, 
LUDHAM 
 

(Pages 1 - 40) 
 



8.   SHERINGHAM - PF/20/1564 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 
(APPROVED PLANS) OF PLANNING PERMISSION PF/14/0887 
(PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF HOTEL AND ERECTION OF SIX 
RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS AND SINGLE-STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION TO HOTEL) TO AMEND THE DESIGN; FORMER 
BURLINGTON HOTEL, THE ESPLANADE, SHERINGHAM FOR 
JAEVEE SPV1003 LTD 
 

(Pages 41 - 94) 
 

9.   APPEALS SECTION 
 

(Pages 95 - 98) 
 

 (a) New Appeals 
(b) Inquiries and Hearings – Progress 
(c) Written Representations Appeals – In Hand 
(d) Appeal Decisions 
(e) Court Cases – Progress and Results 
 

 

10.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 
ABOVE 
 

 
 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary:-  
  
 “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
12.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF 

THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 
4 ABOVE 
 

 
 

13.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Ludham PF/19/0991 – Residential development consisting of 12 dwellings with 
associated access from Willow Way, footpath to School Road, open space, 
landscaping and parking:  Land south of School Road, Ludham 
 
Major Development 
Target Date: 21.10.2019 
Extension of Time: 28.02.2021 (Further extension to be agreed beyond Development 
Committee date prior to Committee)  
Case Officer: Tracey Meachen 
Full Planning Permission 

 
SITE CONSTRAINTS 
 
Core Strategy - Countryside 
Core Strategy - Residential Area 
Core Strategy - Settlement Boundary 
Landscape Character Area – Settled
[...]
on of the appropriate conditions to include: 
 
1. Time Limit – three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted 
2. The development shall be undertaken in strict accordance with the plans 
3. Materials in accordance with details submitted  
4. Construction Management Plan (pre-commencement) 
5. Traffic Regulation Order (pre-commencement)  

Page 38



6. Renewable Energy to provide at least 20% from renewable sources (pre-commencement)  
7.  Detailed plans of roads and footways to be provided.(pre-commencement)  
8. Off-site highway improvement works (including Public Rights of Way works shall be 

completed prior to first occupation (pre-commencement)  
9. Traffic Regulation Order for 20mph zone (pre-commencement) 
10. Archaeological Scheme of Investigation (pre-commencement)  
11. Drainage to be provided before occupation (pre-commencement) 
12.  Parking and turning areas prior to occupation and thereafter retained.(pre-occupation) 
13. Road and footways shall be constructed to binder course surfacing level from the dwelling 

to the adjoining County road (pre-occupation) 
14. All roads, footways, street lighting, etc to be in accordance with the approved specification 

(prior to occupation of 11th Dwelling) 
15. Bathroom windows opaque glazed to level 5. 
16. PD rights removed to protect views of Grade I Listed church 
17. Ecology 
18. External Lighting prior to installation 
19. Tree protection measures in accordance with details submitted. 
20. Hedges – proposed hedge planting requirements.  
21. Further landscaping details required including a landscaping management plan 
22. No retained tree shall be lopped, topped, etc.  
23. Any new tree or shrub dies or is damaged shall be replaced 

 

Any other conditions that may be considered necessary at the discretion of the Assistant Director of 

Planning.  

 
Part 2:  
 
That the application be refused if a suitable section 106 agreement is not completed within 3 
months of the date of resolution to approve, and in the opinion of the Assistant Director of 
Planning, there is no realistic prospect of a suitable section 106 agreement being completed 
within a reasonable timescale. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Sheringham - PF/20/1564 - Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning 
permission PF/14/0887 (Partial demolition of hotel and erection of six residential 
apartments and single-storey rear extension to hotel) to amend the design; 
Former Burlington Hotel, The Esplanade, Sheringham for Jaevee SPV1003 LTD 
 
Minor Development 
- Target Date: 13 November 2020 
Case Officer: Miss J Medler 
Full Planning Permission  
 
CONSTRAINTS 
 
SFRA - Risk of Flooding from Surface Water + CC 
Landscape Character Area 
LDF Tourism Asset Zone 
SFRA - Areas Susceptible to Groundwater Flooding 
EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 1000 
LDF - Residential Area 
Section 106 Planning Obligations 
Conservation Area 
LDF - Settlement Boundary 
Mineral Safeguard Area 
EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 100 
National Air Traffic Service - Application for Wind Turbines 
Enforcement Enquiry 
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
PLA/19970888   PF   
Burlington Hotel, The Esplanade, Sheringham 
Change of use from hotel rooms on second and third floors to eight self-contained residential 
flats  
Approved 02/09/1997     
 
PF/14/0887   PF   
Burlington Hotel, The Esplanade, Sheringham, NR26 8LG 
Partial demolition of hotel and erection of six residential apartments and single-storey rear 
extension to hotel 
Approved 13/12/2016    
 
DE21/17/0098   ENQ   
Burlington Hotel, The Esplanade, Sheringham, NR26 8LG 
Conversion of first floor from 9no. hotel use bedrooms into 3no. self-contained holiday let 
apartments (all alterations internal) 
Advice Given (for pre-apps) 27/06/2017     
 
IS2/17/1781   IPA   
Burlington Hotel, The Esplanade, Sheringham, NR26 8LG 
Meeting regarding The Burlington Hotel 
Advice Given (for pre-apps) 09/11/
[...]
onal concerns regarding the 
impact on the privacy and amenities of surrounding residents. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reported that Officers had no objection to the principle of 
the extension and acknowledged that the applicant was attempting to fund 
improvements to the hotel building.  Negotiations had taken place with the applicant’s 
agent but concerns remained in respect of the design and impact on the 
Conservation area and impact on residential amenities.  Officers considered that the 
proposal, as submitted, would result in significant harm to the heritage asset and 
recommended refusal of this application. 
 
The Chairman referred to a communication which had been sent to all Members by 
the agent. 
 
Councillor R Shepherd stated that The Burlington was an icon and the last true 
seaside hotel.  He stated that neighbours and residents had been fairly positive about 
the proposal, but he took on board the concerns of the Town Council and local 
Members.  He suggested deferral to consider the roof design which was causing the 
most concern. 
 
Councillor J Perry-Warnes stated that holidaymakers required modern, up-to-date 
facilities and it was necessary for cater for them.  He stated that he was very much in 
favour of the application and there was nothing wrong with the design.  He proposed 
approval of this application. 
 
Councillor R Reynolds considered that a ridge design would be more appropriate for 
the roof and that the small windows on the new extension should be similar in design 
to those at the eastern end of the existing building.  He supported deferral of this 
application to negotiate amendments to the design. 
 
Councillor B Smith stated that he had no objection to the general design of the 
extension but was concerned at the mixture of roof pitches.  He understood the 
economic issues and did not wish to see the loss of another hotel.  He supported 
deferral to negotiate with regard to the roof. 
 
Councillor Mrs A C Sweeney stated tha
[...]
e to start again.  She supported the proposal. 
 
Councillor R Reynolds stated that the amended design was better than the original, 
but he still had reservations with regard to the design of the windows in terms of their 
balance with the existing building. 
 
Councillor P W High considered that the design was as good as could be achieved. 
 

Page 85



Councillor B Smith considered that hybrid buildings were always controversial, but he 
considered that the proposal worked, was interesting, and would be unique when 
completed. 
 
The Development Manager stated that the objections from English Heritage related to 
the impact the demolition and new building would have on the Conservation Area.  He 
read from the comments of English Heritage and gave advice on weighing the public 
benefits of the proposal with the harm to the heritage asset.  He advised that a link 
between the development and the improvement or preservation of the existing building 
would need to be secured by a legal agreement.  If the Committee were minded to 
approve this application he requested delegated authority to deal with this matter. 
 
The Planning Legal Manager considered that Members who had spoken in favour of 
the application had weighed the issues and advised the Committee with regard to the 
reasons for approval. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor R Shepherd, seconded by Councillor J Perry-Warnes 
and 
 
RESOLVED by 13 votes to 0 with 1 abstention 

 
That the Head of Planning be authorised to approve this application 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 Obligation to link the 
development to works to secure the preservation of the Burlington Hotel 
and subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 
Reasons:  The proposal would ensure the long term survival of the iconic 
hotel building in the Conservation Area. 

 

Page 86



PLANNING ISSUES WITH APPROVED DRAWINGS 

1. The North Elevation as approved see attached indicates 4 No. vertical members
apparently support
[...]
 dwellings with associated access from Willow Way, footpath to School Road, open space, landscaping and parking:  Land south of School Road, Ludham
	8 SHERINGHAM - PF/20/1564 - Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission PF/14/0887 (Partial demolition of hotel and erection of six residential apartments and single-storey rear extension to hotel) to amend the design; Former Burlington Hotel, The Esplanade, Sheringham for Jaevee SPV1003 LTD
	Appendix 1 - Conservation & Design comments
	PF 20 1564 C&D 9 November 2020
	PF 20 1564 C&D 8 January 2021
	PF 20 1564 C&D 2 February 2021
	PF 20 1564 C&D 17 Feburary 2021

	Appendix 2 - previous Committee reports & minutes
	1 PF 14 0887 Committee Report Burlington Sheringham meeting 26 March 2015
	2 Minutes - 27 November  2014 - Burlington
	3 PF 14 0887 Committee Report Burlington Sheringham meeting 27 November 2014
	4 Dev Mins 26 March 2015 - Jo Appendix

	Appendix 3 - Applicant/Agent comments
	PF 20 1564 Applicant comments 16 December 2020
	PF 20 1564 Applicant comments 15 January 2021
	PF 20 1564 Agent Letter Response 10 Feb 2021


	9 APPEALS SECTION



Minutes of the meeting


THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Committee held in the remotely via Zoom at 9.30 
am when there were present: 
 

Councillors 
 

Mrs P Grove-Jones (Chairman) 
Mr P Heinrich (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mr A Brown Mr C Cushing 
Mr P Fisher Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
Mrs W Fredericks Mr R Kershaw 
Mr N Lloyd Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
Mr A Varley Mr A Yiasimi 

 
Mr T FitzPatrick (In place of Mr N Pearce) 

 
Mrs L Withington (Sheringham North Ward) 

 
Officers 

 
Mr P Rowson, Assistant Director for Planning 

Mr N Doran, Principal Lawyer 
Mr G Lyon, Major Projects Manager 

Mr J Mann, Major Projects Team Leader 
Miss J Medler, Development Management Team Leader 

Ms T Meachen, Senior Planning Officer 
Mr C Young, Conservation, Design and Landscape Team Leader 

Miss L Yarham, Democratic Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) 
Mr M Stembrowicz, Democratic Services and Governance Officer (Scrutiny) 

 
78 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBER(S) 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor N Pearce, with Councillor T 
FitzPatrick in attendance as his substitute. 
 

79 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 11 February 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

80 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

81 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Minute: Councillor: Interest: 

82 Mr R Kershaw Has been lobbied in writing and in 
person by Bernard Smith. 

83 Mr A Varley Has been in correspondence with 
Parish Council and local residents, 
including the speaker in attendance at 



this meeting. 

 
The Chairman stated that correspondence had been sent to the Committee by the 
agent and objector for Sheringham PF/20/1564.  Members confirmed that they had 
read the correspondence. 
 

82 SHERINGHAM - PF/20/1564 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 (APPROVED 
PLANS) OF PLANNING PERMISSION PF/14/0887 (PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF 
HOTEL AND ERECTION OF SIX RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS AND SINGLE-
STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO HOTEL) TO AMEND THE DESIGN; FORMER 
BURLINGTON HOTEL, THE ESPLANADE, SHERINGHAM FOR JAEVEE 
SPV1003 LTD 
 

 The Development Management Team Leader presented the report and referred to 
the slide presentation that had been supplied to the Committee.  She reported that a 
further representation had been received and circulated to the Committee, which 
raised concerns regarding the failure to build the full width of the site, reduction in 
car parking, substation construction and failure to use the approved bricks.  As a 
correction to the report, she stated that there would be a shortfall of two car parking 
spaces, with 10 proposed in the current application whereas there were 12 spaces in 
the approved scheme.  She understood that a letter in support of the application had 
been sent to the Committee by the applicant’s agent.  She recommended refusal as 
set out in the report. 
 
Public speakers 
 
Stephen Pegg – Sheringham Town Council 
Bernard Smith – objecting 
Debi Sherman – supporting 
 
Councillor Mrs L Withington reiterated the concerns raised by the Town Council and 
local residents.  The Burlington was the only building of its type left in Sheringham 
and it was important to retain its ethos.  She had received a number of concerns that 
this building could end up in the same state as the Shannocks, which had been a 
blot on the landscape for many years.  She urged that this matter be resolved in a 
way that retained the integrity of the building.   
 
Councillor P Heinrich considered that there was no real clarity as to why the new 
steel sections had not been built according to the approved plans.  He asked if it was 
known if the original builders had followed those plans, and why the current 
developers could not remediate any faulty work and return to the original designs.  
The current proposals presented significant changes to the approved design, which 
the Conservation and Design Team considered were unacceptable and damaging to 
the Conservation Area.  He considered that the public benefit of completing the build 
and returning the building to use did not outweigh the design issues, and that the 
report and its conclusions were clear.  He proposed refusal in accordance with the 
recommendation of the Assistant Director for Planning. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd seconded the proposal. 
 
Councillor R Kershaw commended the officers for the work they had put into the 
report.  He considered that the Burlington was a very important building and did not 
wish to see it go the same way as the Shannocks.  He could not understand why the 
approved plans had not been followed and could not see any demerit in them.  He 
appreciated the need for housing, but supported the Officer’s recommendation.  



 
Councillor A Yiasimi stated that the Committee wanted to see the building used, but 
works had to be carried out in the appropriate way and within the policy framework. 
 
Councillor T FitzPatrick stated that he had missed part of the presentation and 
discussion due to a power cut and would therefore abstain from voting on this 
matter. 
 
RESOLVED by 12 votes to 0 with 1 abstention 
 
That this application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Assistant Director for Planning. 
 
The Assistant Director of Planning stated that this was a part retrospective matter.  
He understood Members’ comments with regard to bringing the building back into 
use.  A number of options would be pursued with the applicant, with the intention of 
bringing about the best possible outcome for the building and the wider community.  
Members would be kept updated on this matter. 
 

83 LUDHAM - PF/19/0991 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING OF 12 
DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS FROM WILLOW WAY, FOOTPATH 
TO SCHOOL ROAD, OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING AND PARKING:  LAND 
SOUTH OF SCHOOL ROAD, LUDHAM 
 

 The Major Projects Team Leader presented the report and displayed an aerial 
photograph showing the location of the site, and site layout plan.  A slide 
presentation had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting.  He reported 
that one further public comment had been received, raising concerns regarding 
groundwater and surface water flooding.  He recommended approval of this 
application, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Obligation and the imposition 
of conditions as set out in the report. 
 
Public Speaker  
 
Jo Read (objecting) 
 
Melissa Burgan, the agent for the application, was unable to attend the meeting and 
had submitted a written statement in support, which was read out by the Major 
Projects Team Leader. 
 
Councillor A Varley, the local Member, thanked the Officers for their presentation 
and report, and wished to note his thanks to Rob Parkinson who had now left the 
Authority.  He stated that Ludham was capable of expansion, and was a sustainable 
and caring community.  He considered that the proposed development fitted in with 
the characteristics of the village.  He referred to the flood risk issues and was 
pleased to see that risk assessments had been carried out and the planned 
mitigation measures would be effective and in accordance with Policy EN10.  He 
stated that most of the representations from local residents related to foul drainage 
concerns.  It was important to take into account the overall issues of flooding and 
foul drainage, and whilst it was stated that Anglian Water had increased capacity, he 
sought assurances that all necessary improvements would be made to ensure that 
this development did not have implications for Willow Way or other parts of Ludham.  
He requested that contributions from the Section 106 monies be given to the 
community to investigate surface water issues on Willow Way to ensure that the 
problems were not exacerbated.  He expressed his gratitude to Giles Bloomfield of 



the IDB for his advice.  He was disappointed that affordable housing would not be 
provided on site, which was a departure from Policy LUD01.  However, he was 
pleased that a financial contribution would be made towards the provision of 
affordable housing and requested that the Council work with the Parish Council and 
himself to identify a site to provide the affordable dwellings locally.  He stated that he 
had been involved with this application for a long time and had been lobbied by the 
Parish Council and local residents on both sides of the argument.  He had remained 
impartial throughout the process and, although he shared concerns on the key 
aspects of this matter, he was willing to listen to the full discussion and would vote 
on this application. 
 
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle stated that he was reasonably content that there was a 
good mix of elderly and infirm housing in the scheme, but would like to see more 
affordable housing provision. 
 
Councillor A Brown supported the application.  He stated that the site had been 
identified in the site allocations policy, the Parish Council was in favour and the local 
Member had spoken positively about the proposal.  He had concerns that the 
Section 106 Agreement could not ensure that the affordable housing contribution 
was invested within Ludham in the future.   He was also concerned in respect of foul 
sewerage provision and hoped that Anglian Water would provide capacity for this 
development.  He requested that the Council feed back to the Parish Council when 
the open space contributions were received and the schemes to which they would 
be applied. 
 
The Principal Lawyer explained that the policy obligations required affordable 
housing to be provided on site.  However, this application would provide affordable 
housing by way of a financial contribution, secured by legal agreement, to be made 
to the Council for its overall strategy to provide affordable housing.  Whilst it was in 
the interests and objectives of the Council to provide that housing locally, it was 
subject to market forces and the ability to secure appropriate sites for its delivery. 
 
The Chairman stated that surface water was one of the main factors in the overflow 
of sewage.  Surface water was allowed to flow into the sewers, which in a heavy 
downpour would cause the sewerage system to overflow and sewage could enter 
rivers and dykes. 
 
Councillor Mrs W Fredericks referred to the housing waiting list for Ludham.  She 
asked where the affordable dwellings would be built, and why they were not being 
provided on site when the site was large enough for 15 dwellings.  She stated that 
this proposal did not provide an opportunity for local people and families to remain in 
their village.   She was very disappointed that there was no information as to where 
the affordable housing options would be or what form they would take. 
 
The Major Projects Manager explained that the affordable housing contribution 
would be held in an affordable housing pot managed by the Council.  The Council’s 
Housing Enabling Team would work with Councillor Varley and Ludham Parish 
Council to find a solution for Ludham, and in the event that it was not possible, it 
would be widened out to other areas.  Ludham would be the priority but it was 
important that the opportunity to deliver affordable housing in the District through this 
contribution was not lost if it could not be delivered in that location. 
 
The Chairman understood that the reason for rejecting 15 dwellings on the site 
under the previous application was due to capacity issues with the sewerage 
system.  



 
Councillor P Heinrich stated that he was broadly in favour of the application, but had 
some reservations regarding the ability of Anglian Water to mitigate the flood risk.  
He expressed concern that conditions experienced during the current winter period 
were likely to occur more frequently with rising sea levels, and wanted to be 
absolutely sure that Officers were satisfied that the proposed flood mitigation could 
cope with 100 year events.  He also shared the concerns raised regarding affordable 
housing and considered that it was essential that the Council used its best 
endeavours to ensure that affordable housing was provided in Ludham or very close 
to it. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett stated that she had extreme concerns regarding 
flooding and surface water drainage, particularly as the Lead Local Flood Authority 
did not keep drains clear.  The water table was exceptionally high and it was 
essential that Building Control was strict in enforcing the necessary requirements. 
She was concerned that the proposed mitigation measures would not be successful 
given the current climate.  
 
Councillor T FitzPatrick considered that the applicants had made a great deal of 
effort to address the concerns raised by the Conservation and Design Team and 
Highway Authority.  With regard to affordable housing, it was a question of the 
robustness of the Section 106 Obligation and the Council using the money to the 
best effect in the local area.  He considered that the development was well thought 
out and the applicants had taken into account the advice and guidance given to 
them.  He proposed approval of this application as recommended. 
 
Councillor A Yiasimi supported the comments of Councillor FitzPatrick regarding the 
thoroughness of the application.  However, he had concerns regarding the 
affordable housing and flooding issues and asked that they were given serious 
consideration. 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the Principal Lawyer confirmed that Anglian Water 
had a legal duty to provide sewerage services to new development.  They were the 
experts in the provision of those services and should ensure suitable capacity was 
available. 
 
Councillor C Cushing considered that enough had been done to allow this 
application to be supported.  He asked how issues of archaeology were mitigated.  
 
The Assistant Director for Planning explained that Norfolk County Council was the 
statutory consultee on archaeology, and any mitigation and exploration work 
required prior to development was undertaken at the expense of the applicants and 
discharged by this Council in liaison with the County Council. 
 
Councillor Cushing seconded the proposal to approve this application. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that he appreciated that this was a difficult 
application.  The site had been allocated in the Local Plan for a number of years and 
had proven difficult to bring forward.  The affordable housing issue was well 
understood by officers and in the event of approval, the Section 106 Obligation 
would be worked through to ensure that it was delivered locally and made available 
to the community.  There was a firm commitment to delivering the affordable housing 
within Ludham, but it was necessary to work within legal constraints and if a viable 
site could not be found it might be necessary to look elsewhere as the time limit for 
holding the funds approached.  With regard to foul water drainage and flood risk, 



Officers had carefully considered the technical advice and although finely balanced, 
they considered that suitable mitigation could be achieved.   
 
Councillor Varley asked if it was possible to add a clause to ensure that the flooding 
issues in Willow Way and other parts of the parish were not exacerbated by the 
development. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning explained that it was open to the Committee to 
instruct Officers to add an informative to any decision notice, with the wording to be 
agreed with the Chairman and local Member.  This would not be a planning 
condition, but it was intended to inform the developer and statutory undertakers. 
 
Councillor Mrs Fitch-Tillett stated that she was more content with regard to the 
flooding issues than she had been earlier on, and considered that it would be helpful 
to include wording to ensure that Anglian Water fulfilled its duties in a speedy 
manner and the situation was monitored by the Lead Local Flood Authority. 
 
Councillor Varley stated that he would feel more confident with a written informative 
as suggested. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that if agreed, he would draft an 
informative for agreement by the Chairman and local Member. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that Anglian Water was only responsible for 
sewerage and not surface water drainage, which was the responsibility of the 
County Council. 
 
Councillors FitzPatrick and Cushing, as proposer and seconder of the motion, 
confirmed that they were happy to include the informative as suggested. 
 
RESOLVED by 12 votes to 0 with 1 abstention 
 
That this application be approved subject to the prior completion of a Section 
106 Obligation within three months of the decision and the imposition of 
conditions and that the application be refused if a suitable section 106 
agreement is not completed within three months of the date of resolution to 
approve and, in the opinion of the  Assistant Director of Planning, there is no 
realistic prospect of a suitable section 106 agreement being completed within 
a reasonable timescale, in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Assistant Director for Planning, and subject to the inclusion of an informative 
regarding flooding issues on the decision notice to be agreed with the 
Chairman and local Member. 
 

84 APPEALS SECTION 
 

 a) NEW APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted item 9(a) of the agenda. 
 
(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS - PROGRESS 
     
The Committee noted item 9(b) of the agenda. 
 
Holt PO/18/1857 - The Major Projects Manager reported that a decision was due by 
Friday 12 March but at the time of this meeting a decision was still awaited. 



 
Cley-Next-The-Sea ENF/18/0164 – The Assistant Director for Planning reported that 
the mediation process had been successful.  A revised set of proposals had been 
received which would be reviewed by the Planning Appeal Team and advice given to 
the appellants.  The appellants would then decide whether to submit a planning 
application by 26 March.  The enforcement notice and planning appeal remained 
live.  Members would be kept updated on progress. 
 
North Walsham ENF/18/0339 – a planning application was awaited. 
 
Itteringham ENF/17/0006 / CL/19/0756 – the hearing had taken place earlier in the 
week and it was hoped that a decision would be issued by the Planning Inspector 
within 6 weeks. 
 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND  
     
The Committee noted item 9(c) of the agenda. 
 
High Kelling ENF/16/0131 – the Planning Inspectorate was being pressed to issue a 
decision in this matter. 
 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted item 9(d) of the agenda. 
 
(e) COURT CASES – PROGRESS AND RESULTS  
 
The Committee noted item 9(e) of the agenda. 
 
The Assistant Director of Planning updated the Committee with regard to the 
demolition of the Shannocks Hotel, Sheringham.  The compulsory purchase appeal 
was now subject to an agreement between the site owners and the Council with a 
timetable for development of the site, which required demolition to commence by 1 
May 2021 and to be completed by 1 June 2021.  A small building adjoining the hotel 
would be demolished by the Council, starting on 15 March, which would start the 
wider demolition of the Shannocks.  A construction/demolition compound would be 
erected on the promenade car park which would be used whilst demolition was 
taking place.  Work on redevelopment of the site was required to commence within 
one year of the demolition and be completed within two years from the demolition 
date; significant departure from that process would result in the site being ceded to 
the District Council.  This will be confirmed to Cabinet Members, the Town Council 
and local Members in writing. 
 
Councillor R Kershaw thanked the Legal Team for the way this matter had been 
approached to achieve a very satisfactory result. 
 

85 SARAH ASHURST 
 

 The Chairman reported that Sarah Ashurst, the Development Manager, would 
shortly be leaving the Authority for a more senior role at Norwich City Council.  She 
requested that the Assistant Director for Planning pass on her good wishes to Ms 
Ashurst. 
 

  
 



 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.20 am. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 CHAIRMAN 

Thursday, 8 April 2021 


